

SC 19/2020
GR 3174/2018

Present: SUTIRTHA BANERJEE[J.O. Code WB-
00980]
Additional District & Sessions Judge , Fast Track
2nd Court, Bongaon
North 24 Pgns [in charge]

Order no. 31 dated 28/6/2024

Accused Jamal Ali Mondal produced from judicial custody.

Ld. Advocate prays for bail on ground that accused has been sufficiently chastised for his non appearance and undertakes that he will henceforth attend Court regularly.

Ld. Public Prosecutor in charge raised objection.

Heard both sides. Considered.

It does appear that conduct of the accused is deplorable and he is indeed most irregular in attending Court.

However it appears to the Court that he has been sufficiently chastised for his misdemeanour and should be given a chance to rectify his conduct.

Moreover no useful purpose will be served by custodial detention of the accused at this stage.

Considering the above bail prayer is allowed.

Accused may find interim bail on furnishing bond of Rs 1,500/- with one surety of like amount [but different from previous surety] subject to satisfaction of Ld. A.C.J.M. , Bongaon i/d to judicial custody till 12/7/2024 with further condition to attend Court regularly hereinafter and not to commit and/or indulge in any act similar to the offence for which he has/they have been indicted in this case and not directly or indirectly making any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade them from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer or tamper with the evidence.

If on bail, to date i.e. 23/8/2024 for appearance and consideration of charge.

Let a Copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Bongaon, for his information and necessary action.

A.D.J. , Fast Track Court, 2nd Court
[in charge]
Bongaon, North 24 Pgns

Dictated and corrected by me :

A.D.J. , Fast Track Court, 2nd Court
Bongaon, North 24 Pgns
[in charge]

No. _____

Date _____

Copy forwarded to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Bongaon, North 24
Parganas for his information and necessary action.

A.D.J. , Fast Track Court, 2nd Court
[in charge]
Bongaon, North 24 Pgns